

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC. &
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 4:19-cv-159-ALM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

EMILY WEBSTER MURPHY, ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,

ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

ALEX AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

BETSY DEVOS, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,

SONNY PERDUE, SECRETARY OF
AGRICULTURE,

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS, &

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, SECRETARY OF THE
INTERIOR,

in their official capacities,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Congressional Targeting of Huawei	3
B. The 2019 NDAA’s Vastly Expanded Targeting and Sanctioning of Huawei	5
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. SECTION 889 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BILL OF ATTAINDER.....	10
A. The Bill of Attainder Clause Prohibits Selective Legislative Punishment.....	11
B. Section 889 Imposes Selective Legislative Punishment.....	15
II. SECTION 889 DEPRIVES HUAWEI OF LIBERTY AND PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS	28
A. Due Process Prohibits Selective Legislative Deprivations of Liberty and Property	28
B. Section 889 Imposes Such an Unconstitutional Selective Deprivation.....	31
III. SECTION 889 VIOLATES THE VESTING CLAUSES AND THE RESULTING SEPARATION OF POWERS	32
A. Congress Lacks the Power to Adjudicate Facts and Apply Rules to Individuals.....	32
B. Section 889 is an Unconstitutional Exercise in Rule-Application	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bi-Metallic v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	30
<i>Bloomer v. McQuewan</i> , 14 How. 539 (1852).....	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	35
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1866).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) (Scalia, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	32
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 4 Wall. 333 (1866).....	11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	2, 33, 34
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Holden v. James</i> , 11 Mass. 396 (1814)	29
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	29, 31, 32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) (Powell, J., concurring in the judgment).....	33, 35
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 18, 19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 66 F. Supp. 142 (Ct. Cl. 1945) (Madden, J., concurring in the result)	31
<i>Merrill v. Sherburne</i> , 1 N.H. 199 (1818)	29, 31
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	29, 34, 35
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	23
<i>Nasierowski Bros. v. Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Nixon v. Administrator</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	passim
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	31, 33, 35
<i>RR Village Ass’n, Inc. v. Denver Sewer Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1987)	30
<i>SBC Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	14, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Sys. Contractors Corp. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 148 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	passim
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 582 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	passim
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Vanzant v. Waddel</i> , 10 Tenn. 260 (1829).....	29
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	27
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	35
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
41 U.S.C. §§ 1321–28.....	25
Federal Acquisition Supply Chain Security Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-390, 132 Stat. 5173 (2018).....	4, 25
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (Aug. 13, 2018) § 889	passim
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, § 1656, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES *44.....	29
2 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES *58.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012).....	28, 31
164 Cong. Rec. H5805 (daily ed. June 27, 2018).....	7
164 Cong. Rec. S2674 (daily ed. May 15, 2018).....	8
164 Cong. Rec. S3362 (daily ed. June 7, 2018).....	6
164 Cong. Rec. S3896 (daily ed. June 13, 2018).....	6
164 Cong. Rec. S3938 (daily ed. June 14, 2018).....	7
John Hart Ely, <i>The Bounds of Legislative Specification: A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause</i> , 72 YALE L.J. 330 (1962).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	1
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	1
H.R. 4747, 115th Cong. (2018).....	5
H.R. 5515, 115th Cong. (2018).....	5, 6
H.R. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 112th Cong., INVESTIGATIVE REP. ON THE U.S. NAT’L SEC. ISSUES POSED BY CHINESE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COS. HUAWEI AND ZTE (Oct. 8, 2012)	4, 8, 21
John Lilburne, THE LAWES FUNERALL 9 (1648).....	32
John Locke, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT 284 (1690, Peter Laslett ed. 1988)	28
Charles-Louis de Secondat, Baron de la Brede et de Montesquieu, SPIRIT OF THE LAWS, Bk. XI, Ch. 6	32, 34
U.S. CONST. amend. V	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	10
White House, <i>Cyberspace Policy Review</i> 34 (May 29, 2009).....	3
